



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.68 OF 2024

Sheela wd/o Ganesh Chavhan and ors.

..vs..

State of Maharashtra and anr.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri A. Ananthkrishnan, Advocate for the applicants.
Shri Ghurde, Addl.P.P. for the State.

CORAM: VINAY JOSHI AND MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.
DATED : 17/01/2024.

Heard.

2. This is an application seeking to quash the First Information Report in Crime No.424 of 2023 registered with the Nandgaon Peth Police Station, Amravati City for the offence punishable under Sections 313, 498-A, 504 and 506 of the Indian Penal Code.

3. It is submitted that after marriage, hardly for 3 to 4 months the informant stayed in matrimonial house. Some of the applicants are not residing with the couple.

4. According to the applicants, general and vague allegations have been levelled to implicate entire family.

5. Issue notice to the non-applicants, returnable on 28.02.2024. Learned Addl.P.P. waives notice on behalf of the State.

6. In the meantime, investigation may go on but charge-sheet shall not be filed without obtaining leave of this Court.

(MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

(VINAY JOSHI, J.)